The share capital of the Fund is at all times equal to the Net Asset Value of the Fund, which is the total 

Net Asset Value of all Compartments expressed in the Reference Currency of the Fund. The share 

capital of the Fund must at all times be at least equal to the minimum required by the 2016 Law, which 

is currently one million two hundred and fifty thousand Euro (EUR 1,250,000). Such minimum capital 

must be reached within a period of twenty-four (24) months after the date on which the Fund has been 

authorised as an investment company with variable share capital under the 2016 Law. 

Shares in each Compartment will initially be issued at fixed issue price in the Reference Currency as

[...]

Distributions are not guaranteed with respect to any Share Class. 

In any event, no distribution may be made if, as a result thereof, the total Net Asset Value of the Fund 

would fall below the minimum share capital required by the 2016 Law which is currently one million two 

hundred and fifty thousand Euro (EUR 1,250,000). 

Whenever dividends are distributed to holders of Shares, their Net Asset Value per Share will be 

reduced by an amount equal to the amount of the dividend per Share distributed, whereas the Net Asset 

Value per Share of the Shares within a capitalisation Share Class will remain unaffected or only partially